

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHEVRON U.S.A., INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MARIO ECHAZABAL,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES, THE CALIFORNIA  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, AND THE  
ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON BUSINESS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

STEPHEN A. BOKAT  
ROBIN S. CONRAD  
JOSHUA A. ULMAN  
*National Chamber  
Litigation Center, Inc.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337*

MELLANI R. HUGHES  
*Association of Washington  
Business  
1414 South Cherry Street  
P.O. Box 658*

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATHRYN S. ZECCA  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert  
Orseck & Untereiner LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4503*

FRED MAIN  
*California Chamber of  
Commerce  
1215 K Street, Suite 1400*

---

---

*Olympia, WA 98507  
(360) 943-1600*

*Sacramento, CA 95814  
(916) 444-6670*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .	3
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. AN INDIVIDUAL WHO WILL SERIOUSLY ENDANGER HIS OWN HEALTH BY PERFORMING ESSENTIAL JOB FUNCTIONS IS NOT A “QUALIFIED INDIVIDUAL WITH A DISABILITY” .....	7
A. To Be Qualified For A Job Entails More Than Being Able To Perform Its Physical Tasks .....	7
B. Under The EEOC Regulations Implementing the Rehabilitation Act, Which Apply With Equal Force to the ADA, Respondent Is Not Qualified .	10
C. The Rehabilitation Act Regulations Are Entitled to Deference .....	16
II. EVEN WITHOUT REGARD TO REHABILITATION ACT REGULATIONS, AN INDIVIDUAL WHOSE HEALTH IS ENDANGERED BY PERFORMING THE JOB IN QUESTION IS NOT QUALIFIED UNDER THE ADA .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adkins v. Children’s Hospital</i> , 261 U.S. 525 (1923) . . . . .	23
<i>Albertsons, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999) . . . . .	15, 18, 28
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) . . . . .	17
<i>Boys Market, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970) . . . . .	18
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) . . . . .	5, 7, 12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Burkey v. Reno</i> , 1996 WL 28646 (E.E.O.C. Jan. 19, 1996)	12
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 467 U.S. 833 (1986) . . . . .	26
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991) . . . . .	26-27
<i>Chevron U. S. A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U. S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	17, 21
<i>Chiari v. City of League City</i> , 920 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	12, 16, 23
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 122 S. Ct. 528 (2001) . . . . .	14-15, 27
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) . . . . .	27
<i>D’Amico v. City of New York</i> , 132 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994) . . . . .	18
<i>Doe v. New York University</i> , 666 F.2d 761 (2d Cir. 1981) . . . . .	13
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977) . . . . .	22-23
<i>E.E. Black, Ltd. v. Marshall</i> , 497 F. Supp. 1088 (D. Haw. 1980) . . . . .	13
<i>EEOC v. Amego, Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	22
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) . . . . .	25
<i>International Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991) . . . . .	24
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred International, Inc.</i> , 70 U.S.L.W. 4032 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2001) . . . . .	27
<i>Jacques v. Clean-Up Group, Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 506 (1st Cir. 1996) . . . . .	15
<i>Knapp v. Northwestern University</i> , 101 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	12, 16
<i>Koshinski v. Decatur Foundry, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mantolite v. Bolger</i> , 767 F.2d 1416, (9th Cir. 1985) .....	13, 14, 16
<i>Milkucki v. United States Postal Service</i> , 1986 WL 10516 (D. Mass. Sept. 22, 1986) .....	13
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	18
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , No. 00-1614 (to be argued Jan. 9, 2002) ...	22
<i>Prewitt v. United States Postal Service</i> , 662 F.2d 292 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	16
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	18
<i>School Board of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987) .....	15
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	17
<i>Southeastern Community College v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979) .....	8
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999) .	21, 22
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	26
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2164 (2001) ....	17
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988) .....	26
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937) .....	23
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991) .....	20
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Marshall</i> , 445 U.S. 1 (1980) .....	19, 20
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 1614.203 .....	13
29 C.F.R. § 1614.203(a)(6) .....	4, 12
29 C.F.R. § 1614.702 .....	13
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(m) .....	8
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(n)(3) .....	8
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(r) .....	17
29 C.F.R. § 1630.10 .....	26
29 C.F.R. § 1630.15(b) .....	26
29 C.F.R. § 1977.12(b)(2) .....	5, 20, 24
29 U.S.C. § 104 .....	18-19
29 U.S.C. § 185(a) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 U.S.C. § 651 .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 651(a) .....	19
29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1) .....	19
29 U.S.C. § 701 .....	4
29 U.S.C. § 790 .....	11
29 U.S.C. § 791(g) .....	4, 11
29 U.S.C. § 794(a) .....	10
29 U.S.C. § 794(d) .....	4, 11
35 U.S.C. § 101 .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 12101 .....	2, 11
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)(A) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8) .....	2, 4, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a) .....	3, 4, 7, 10, 14, 26
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5)(A) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(6) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 12113(a) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 12113(b) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 12201(a) .....	4, 11



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Miscellaneous</b>	
43 Fed. Reg. 12295 (Mar. 24, 1978) .....	13
43 Fed. Reg. 52592 (1978) .....	24
57 Fed. Reg. 12634 (Apr. 10, 1992) .....	13, 17
Denise W. DeFranco, <i>Chevron and Canons of Statutory Construction</i> , 58 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 829 (1990) .....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485 (II) (May 15, 1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303 .....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485(III) (May 15, 1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 445. ....	20
OSHA, Standards of Interpretation and Guidance, Employment of Individuals with Disabilities (Aug. 27, 1997), at <a href="http://www.osha-slc.gov/OshDoc/Interp-data/I19970827.html">www.osha-slc.gov/ OshDoc/Interp-data/I19970827.html</a> .....	19
